505269225 01/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5315997

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAILPRO CONSULTING SPA	01/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVOCA ENGINEERS SPA	
Street Address:	DR. MANUEL BARROS BORGOÑO 71	
Internal Address:	OF. 206, PROVIDENCIA	
City:	SANTIAGO	
State/Country:	CHILE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15160297

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lcharles@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 1: PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATE CENTER

Address Line 2: 997 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. 3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135322.00025	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORETTA E. CHARLES	
SIGNATURE:	/Loretta E. Charles/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=135322-00025_Exe-Assignment#page1.tif source=135322-00025_Exe-Assignment#page2.tif source=135322-00025_Exe-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505269225 REEL: 047939 FRAME: 0577

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Tailpro Consulting SPA., having a place of business at General Holley 2363 Of.702, Providencia, Santiago, Chile, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", has been assigned the entire right, title and interest of the inventors in and to the U.S. Patent Application entitled, "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR STATIC SEDIMENTATION TESTS COMPRISING A PLURALITY OF SEDIMENTATION CYLINDERS, WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME MIXING CONDITIONS", filed with the US Patent Office on May 20, 2016 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No.: 15/160,297 (the "Application"), by virtue of an assignment document from the inventors to their inventions described and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, Asesorias Jonathan Engels EIRL, having a place of business at General Holley 2363 Of.702, Providencia, Santiago, Chile, and who, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee", acquired the title, rights, benefits, and privileges to the Application;

WHEREAS, Asesorías Jonathan Engels EIRL, has since changed its name to Avoca Engineers SpA, and who as a successor and assign is hereinafter called "Assignee", acquired all the rights, title, interests, benefits, and privileges to the Application; and

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignees are desirous of recording and notifying the public of the transfer of rights in the Application from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT. Assignor has assigned and/or does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title, interest, benefit and privileges in and to the Application, and the invention(s) disclosed therein, any priority documents of said Application including, without limitation, any and all patent applications claiming priority to said Application, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in any and all countries, including all provisional, non-provisional, national stage applications, divisional, renewals, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention and International Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Application or upon said invention(s), and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s), or upon said Application, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said Application, and said Letters

D

Patents. All the rights, title, interests, benefits and privileges includes without limitation any attorney-client privilege or attorney work-product privilege as well as all income, royalties, damages, right to sue, right to enforce, and right to bring any claim, suit, counterclaim and recover for the past, present, and future infringement rights assigned hereunder.

ENJOYMENT AND ASSISTANCE. The Application, and any future applications 2 and patents having priority from, or equivalent to, the Application shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of the Applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration. Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute or cause to be executed, whenever reasonably requested by the Assignee, all assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers legally required for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the Applications, and any future applications and patents having priority from, or equivalent to, the Application, hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned, all without further compensation to the Assignor. It is agreed that Assignor shall, upon request of Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession. relating to the making and practicing of the invention(s) disclosed and/or claimed in the Application. Assignor also agrees to testify in any legal proceeding related to the Application, and any future applications and patents having priority from, or equivalent to, the Application, provided that all costs actually incurred by Assignor in providing such testimony shall be reimbursed by Assignee or its successor or assign requesting such testimony.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment of Patent Application, or has caused this Assignment of Patent Application to be executed on its behalf by a representative who is duly authorized.

Assignor

Tailpro Consulting SpA

Date: 07/01/2019

Name: Dumman Engels Title: General manneter

Assignee

By:

Avoca Engineers SpA

Date: 07/01/2019

Name: TONATHAN GARES
Title: GENERAL MANAGER

3/3